

No. 12-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

M. LEE JENNINGS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HOLLY BROOME,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
South Carolina Supreme Court**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MAX N. PICKELSIMER  
CARRIE A. WARNER  
WARNER, PAYNE &  
BLACK, LLP  
1531 Blanding Street  
Columbia, SC 29201  
(803) 799-0554

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL\*  
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH  
JORDAN ESTES  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 13th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5528  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 2

STATUTE INVOLVED ..... 2

INTRODUCTION..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

A. The Stored Communications Act..... 4

B. Proceedings Below..... 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE  
PETITION..... 14

I. THE DECISION BELOW  
CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF  
OTHER LOWER COURTS..... 15

II. THE MEANING OF ELECTRONIC  
STORAGE IS AN IMPORTANT,  
RECURRING FEDERAL  
STATUTORY ISSUE ..... 22

III. THE DECISION BELOW  
CONTRAVENES THE TEXT AND  
PURPOSE OF THE STORED  
COMMUNICATIONS ACT..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: South Carolina Supreme Court Opinion (Oct. 10, 2012) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: South Carolina Court of Appeals Opinion (July 14, 2010) .....	19a
APPENDIX C: South Carolina Court of Common Pleas Opinion (Sept. 23, 2008) .....	45a
APPENDIX D: Statutory Provisions.....	59a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982) .....	28
<i>Bailey v. Bailey</i> , 2008 WL 324156 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 6, 2008).....	19, 20
<i>Bansal v. Russ</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 264 (E.D. Pa. 2007) .....	19
<i>Cardinal Health 414, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 582 F. Supp. 2d 967 (M.D. Tenn. 2008) ...	11, 19
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	27
<i>Council on Am.-Islamic Relations Action Network, Inc. v. Gaubatz</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2011).....	19
<i>Crispin v. Christian Audigier, Inc.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 965 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	20
<i>Fischer v. Mt. Olive Lutheran Church, Inc.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 914 (W.D. Wisc. 2002).....	11
<i>Fraser v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Fraser v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 623 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....	18, 19
<i>Pure Power Boot Camp v. Warrior Fitness Boot Camp</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	11, 19
<i>St. Martin Evangelical Lutheran Church v. South Dakota</i> , 451 U.S. 772 (1981).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Steve Jackson Games, Inc. v. United States Secret Serv.</i> , 36 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	18
<i>Theofel v. Farey-Jones</i> , 359 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	5
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (2010) .....	30
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 769 (C.D. Ill. 2009)...	20, 24, 28
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	25
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Wiretap Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2510(8) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2510(12) .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2510(14) .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2510(15) .....	6, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2510(17) .....	2, 9, 12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2510(17)(A).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 2510(17)(B).....	16, 26
18 U.S.C. § 2515.....	21
18 U.S.C. § 2518(10)(a) .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 2701.....	5, 8, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2701(a) .....	2, 8, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 2701(a)(1) .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 2701(c)(1).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 2702.....	6, 8
18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)(1) .....	2, 8
18 U.S.C. § 2702(b) .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2702(c).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2703(a) .....	2, 7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 2703(b)(B)(i).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c).....	27
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) .....	7, 27
18 U.S.C. § 2707(a) .....	9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 2711(1) .....	2, 9
18 U.S.C. § 2711(2) .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2712(a) .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 2712(d) .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
<b>RULE:</b>	
S. Ct. R. 10(c).....	15
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</b>	
S. Rep. 99-541 (1986) .....	3, 5, 6, 11
H.R. Rep. 99-647 (1986).....	4, 5, 7
H.R. Rep. 103-827 (1994).....	8



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

J. Carr & P. Bellia, <i>The Law of Electronic Surveillance</i> (2012) .....	22
Computer Crime & Intellectual Prop. Div., U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Searching and Seizing Computers and Obtaining Electronic Evidence in Criminal Investigations</i> (3d ed. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
E. Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007) .....	20
Woodrow Hartzog, <i>Chain-Link Confidentiality</i> , 46 Ga. L. Rev. 657 (2012) .....	22
Miguel Heft & Claire Cain Miller, <i>1986 Privacy Law Is Outrun by Web</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 10, 2011 .....	23
Orin Kerr, <i>South Carolina Supreme Court Creates Split With Ninth Circuit on Privacy in Stored E-Mails— And Divides 2-2-1 on the Rationale</i> , Volkh Conspiracy, Oct. 10, 2012 .....	15, 24
Orin Kerr, <i>A User's Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and a Legislator's Guide to Amending It</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1208 (2004) .....	13, 18
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Lifting the "Fog" of Internet Surveillance</i> , 54 Hastings L.J. 805 (2003) .....	5, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
W. LaFare et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2007).....	4, 8
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2011) .....	30
Office of Tech. Assessment, Federal Government Information Technology: Electronic Surveillance and Civil Liberties (1985).....	5
Kory R. Watson, Note, <i>Unauthorized Access to Web-Based E-Mail</i> , 35 S. ILL. U. L.J. 543 (2011).....	22
